

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC00-519

LEONARD McKINNEY,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent/Appellee.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS
Public Defender
Second Judicial Circuit

FRED PARKER BINGHAM II
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0869058
301 South Monroe Street, Suite 401
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 488-2458 or 386-1775

Attorney for Petitioner/Appellant

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-519

LEONARD McKINNEY,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent/Appellee.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUE I— AS CONSTRUED IN <u>WOODS V. STATE</u> , THE ORIGINAL PRR ACT DELEGATES JUDICIAL SENTENCING POWER TO THE STATE ATTORNEY, IN VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND ALSO VIOLATES SEVERAL OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.	1
ISSUE II — IF SENTENCING UNDER THE PRR ACT IS WITHIN THE TRIAL COURT’S DISCRETION, THE CASE MUST BE REMANDED FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO EXERCISE THAT SENTENCING DISCRETION.	4
ISSUE III — THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR IN FAILING TO GRANT CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED ON COUNT III, RESULTING IN THE IMPOSITION OF AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE	7
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Crumitie v. State</i> , 605 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	6
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 661 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 1995)	9-11
<i>Hale v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993)	3
<i>Heggs v. State</i> , 25 Fla. Law Weekly S137 (Fla. Feb. 17, 2000)	3
<i>Rollinson v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	2
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	10
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 728 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998), <i>rev. granted</i> , 737 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 1999)	4-6
<i>State v. Mancino</i> , 714 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1998)	8, 10
<i>State v. Trowell</i> , 739 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1999)	5
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 744 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>rev. granted</i> , 741 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1999)	5, 6
<i>White v. State</i> , 618 So. 2d 354, 355 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<i>Whitted v. State</i> , 363 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1978)	10
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>rev. granted</i> , 740 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1999)	1
<i>Zirin v. Charles Pfizer & Co., Inc.</i> , 128 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1961)	10

STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. II, §3, Fla. Const.	1
Ch. 97-239, Laws of Fla.	2
Ch. 98-204, Laws of Fla.	5
Ch. 99-10, Laws of Fla.	2
Ch. 99-188, Laws of Fla.	5
